
222

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING
Wednesday, 15th May, 2019
at 11.00 am – Guildhall, Civic 
Centre and then the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre following 
the Extraordinary Council 
Meeting at 2.00pm 

This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Council

The Mayor – Chair 

The Sheriff  – Vice-chair

Leader of the Council

Members of the Council (See overleaf)

Contacts

Director of Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Senior Democratic Support Officer
Claire Heather  
Tel: 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk


2

WARD COUNCILLOR WARD COUNCILLOR

Bargate Bogle
Noon
Dr Paffey

Millbrook S Galton
Taggart
G Galton 

Bassett Hannides
B Harris
L Harris

Peartree Bell
Houghton
Keogh

Bevois Barnes-Andrews
Kataria
Rayment

Portswood Mitchell
Savage
Cooper 

Bitterne Murphy
Streets
Prior 

Redbridge McEwing
Whitbread
Spicer 

Bitterne Park Fuller
Harwood
White

Shirley Chaloner
Coombs
Kaur

Coxford Renyard
T Thomas
Margetts

Sholing J Baillie
Guthrie
Vaughan 

Freemantle Leggett
Shields
Windle 

Swaythling Fielker
Mintoff
Bunday 

Harefield P Baillie
Fitzhenry
Laurent

Woolston Mrs Blatchford
Hammond
Payne



3

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of the Council
The Council comprises all 48 Councillors. The Council normally meets six times a year including the 
annual meeting, at which the Mayor and the Council Leader are elected and committees and sub-
committees are appointed, and the budget meeting, at which the Council Tax is set for the following 
year. 
The Council approves the policy framework, which is a series of plans and strategies recommended by 
the Executive, which set out the key policies and programmes for the main services provided by the 
Council.  It receives a summary report of decisions made by the Executive, and reports on specific 
issues raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
[...]
e
Civic Centre, Southampton, SO14 7LY

Tuesday, 7 May 2019

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held on WEDNESDAY, 
15TH MAY, 2019 in the GUILDHALL, CIVIC CENTRE, at 11.00am at which meeting the 
business set out in items 1 and 2 are proposed to be transacted, and in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER CIVIC CENTRE in the afternoon FOLLOWING THE EXTRAORDINARY 
MEETING at 2:00pm when the following business set out in items 3 onwards are proposed to 
be transacted:-   

1  ELECTION OF A MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR    

2  ELECTION OF A SHERIFF FOR THE ENSUING YEAR    

3  APOLOGIES    

To receive any apologies.

4  MINUTES    (Pages 1 - 12)

To authorise the signing of the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 20th March 
2019, attached.

5  ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER    

Matters especially brought forward by the Mayor and the Leader.

6  ELECTION OF THE LEADER    

To elect a Leader of the Council for the ensuing year.  Following the election the 
Leader will announce membership of the Cabinet.

7  ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION    (Pages 13 - 402)

Report of the Director of Legal & Governance detailing proposed changes to the 
Constitution, attached.

8  APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, SUB COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES    

A Appointment of Members 

The Leader to move that, subject to alterations as may from time to time be made by 
the Council, the necessary Committees, Sub-Committees and other bodies and 
external organisations be appointed by the Council with the number and allocation of 
seats to political groups as set out in a schedule to be tabled at the meeting.



7

B        Appointment of Chair

To appoint the Chair to each of the Committees and Sub-Committees appointed by the 
Council.

9  CALENDAR OF MEETINGS    

To approve the following dates for meetings of the Council in the 2019/20 Municipal 
Year:

17th July 2019
18th September 2019
20th November 2019
26th February 2020 (Budget)
18th March 2020
20th May 2020 (AGM)

10  DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS    

To receive any requests for Deputations, Presentation of Petitions or Public Questions.

11  EXECUTIVE BUSINESS REPORT    (Pages 403 - 408)

Report of the Leader of the Council, attached.

12  MOTIONS    

(a) Councillor Kaur to move:

“Council notes the positive economic and social impact made to cities that have 
successfully bid for City of Culture; this ranges from an inward investment of £2 
billion to over 90% engagement from residents in the city of Hull. Council 
understands and values the impact that arts, culture and heritage can have on the 
economic and social strength of a city, and the difference a City of Culture bid can 
make to people’s lives. Together Southampton will aim to use the development of 
the bid as part of the journey to help Southampton reach its full potential, while 
engaging people from all ages, backgrounds, abilities, races and religions.   

Council wishes to build on our, and other stakeholders, investment in arts and 
culture-led regeneration to use culture to shape and deliver sustainable economic, 
social, environmental, health and wellbeing outcomes for not only our current 
communities but also future generations of residents, visitors, artists, innovators 
and businesses in the decades to come. As part of our civic duty, we jointly 
commit to co-create with our diverse, talented communities and wider stakeholders 
a partnership bid from Southampton to become UK City of Culture. 

Council calls upon all elected members, stakeholders, partners, and members of 
our diverse communities to support the creation of Southampton’s City of Culture 
bid for 2025, so we can use this opportunity to work together to generate the 
creation of a better city for the future.”   

 



8

13  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES OR THE 
MAYOR    

To consider any question of which notice has been given under Council Procedure 
Rule 11.2.

14  SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL ELECTIONS 2019    (Pages 409 - 412)

Report of the Returning Officer detailing the results of the 2019 City Council Elections.

15  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY: ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19    (Pages 413 - 428)

Report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee detailing the 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19 in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.

16  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY: SUMMARY OF CALL-IN ACTIVITY    (Pages 429 - 
432)

Report of the Director, Legal and Governance providing an update to Council on the 
use of Call-In by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee over the previous 
6 months.

NOTE: There will be prayers by Reverend Brian Parfitt in the Mayor’s Reception Room at 1.45 
pm for Members of the Council and Officers who wish to attend.

Richard Ivory
Director of Legal and Governance



76

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON
20 MARCH 2019

Present:
The Mayor, Councillor Barnes-Andrews
The Sheriff, Councillor P Baillie
Councillors J Baillie, Bell, Mrs Blatchford, Bogle, Chaloner, Claisse, 
Coombs, Fielker, Fitzhenry, Fuller, Furnell, Galton, Guthrie, Hammond, 
Hannides, B Harris, L Harris, Harwood, Houghton, Jordan, Kataria, Kaur, 
Keogh, Laurent, Leggett, McEwing, Mintoff, Mitchell, Murphy, Noon, Dr 
Paffey, Parnell (mins 71 - 79), Payne, Rayment, Savage, Shields, Taggart, 
T Thomas (mins 71 - 74), Vassiliou, Whitbread, White and Wilkinson

Apologies were received from Councillors D Thomas, Pope and Streets.

71. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meetings held on 21st November 2018 and 20th 
February 2019 be approved and signed as a correct record.

72. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER 

(i) The Mayor paid tribute to the tragic terrorist shootings at two Mosques in 
New Zealand on 15th March 2019 which had left 50 people dead and dozens 
wounded.  As a mark of respect Council stood for a minute’s silence.

(ii) The Mayor announced Francis Benali’s forthcoming charity fundraising 
challenge which would see him hoping to complete seven Ironman-distance 
triathlons in seven days across the UK and reach his target of raising £1 
million for Cancer Research UK. On behalf of the City the Mayor wished him 
well.

(iii) The Mayor welcomed Cllr Renyard, new Member for Coxford following the bi-
election.  

(iv) The Mayor along with other Members of Council paid tribute to those 
Members who were not standing for re-election, particularly Cllrs Parnell, 
Claisse, Wilkinson, Jordan and Don Thomas.    

73. DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

The Council received and noted a deputation from Ms Vivienne Windle concerning 
Crime in the City’s Parks.

74. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 

The report of the Leader of the Council was submitted setting out the details of the 
business undertaken by the Executive.

The Leader and the Cabinet made statements and responded to questions.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



77

The following questions were submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
11.1.

1. Service Users, Carers and Financial Assessments

Does the Cabinet Member have confidence in the procedures for carrying out 
service user, carers and financial assessments? 

Answer

In order to provide assurance on the procedures in place for carrying out 
assessments for people receiving social care and their carers, the council 
commissioned an independent desk top audit of 80 case files from the last three 
years. The council has recently received the report following this audit, which 
identified areas where practice needed to be improved.
I have had regular briefings from officers on these matters and have confidence in 
the actions the council is taking to address the issues identified. This includes the 
implementation of a new client case management system, which will improve 
record keeping, and providing additional training and supervision for social care 
practitioners. 
Full ownership of the process for carrying 
[...]
% of all recorded crime across the Hampshire & Isle of Wight police force area.  

Of particular concern are the sharp increases in the following categories:
 Serious Knife Crime (up by 28.9% on the previous year)
 Hate Crime (up by 24.7% on the previous year)
 Robbery (up by 23.9% on the previous year)
 Rape (up by 23.8% on the previous year)

This Council notes that between January 2010 and March 2018 the number of 
neighbourhood police serving the City declined by a third from 87 to 60 and presently 
the number stands at 47.

This Council, therefore, welcomes the commitment given by the Police & Crime 
Commissioner to increase the number of frontline police officers by 210 – as 
justification for an increase in the police precept element of the Council Tax – and fully 
expects Southampton to receive its fair share of this additional resource.

This Council calls upon the Police & Crime Commissioner to ensure deployment of a 
further 25 additional neighbourhood police officers over the coming year to boost the 
number in each of the City’s eight neighbourhood teams and to create sufficient 
capacity to respond in a timely manner to local incidents without depleting existing local 
services.

UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE MOTION WAS DECLARED CARRIED.

RESOLVED: that the motion be approved.

76. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES OR THE 
MAYOR 

Page 9



85

It was noted that no requests for Questions from Members to the Chairs of Committees 
or the Mayor had been received.

77. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES 

It was noted that there were no appointments to Committees, Sub Committees or Other 
Bodies.

78. PAY POLICY 2019/2020 

The report of the Chief Executive was submitted seeking approval of the Pay Policy 
2019/20.

RESOLVED: 
(i) That the Pay Policy 2019/20 be approved;
(ii) That the continued implementation of the Living Wage Foundation increase 

as the minimum hourly rate for NJC evaluated posts from 1st April
[...]
019 (COUNCIL)
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LEGAL & GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report sets out the annual review of the Constitution.  This will be considered and 
initially discussed by Governance Committee on 15th April 2019.  The 
recommendations to both the Governance Committee and Council are included below.
As ever, the Constitution is a document that changes regularly and, therefore, further 
revisions may be proposed prior to or at Council.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
Governance Committee

(i) To consider and recommend the changes to the Constitution to 
Council for adoption.

Council
(i) To agree the minor changes to the Constitution and associated 

arrangements as set out in this report;
(ii) To authorise the Director of Legal & Governance to finalise the 

arrangements as approved by Full Council and make any further 
consequential or minor changes arising from the decision;

(iii) To approve the City Council’s Constitution, as amended, including 
the Officer Scheme of Delegation, for the Municipal Year 2019-20.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. It is appropriate as a core tenet of good governance for the Council to keep its 

Constitution under regular review and to amend it, both to reflect experience 
and changing circumstances.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The Council has previously resolved to review its Constitution annually.  

Therefore, it is appropriate that this report is considered by Members.  There 
are a range of recommendations set out within the report, none of which are 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



substantial changes. Members have a range of options about various 
changes not least of which is to amend or reject some or all of them.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Scheme of Delegation to 
[...]
one
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
30. As defined in the report appropriate to each section.

Other Legal Implications: 
31. None

Page 21



RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
32. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
33.      None
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. None
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection 
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A 
allowing document to be Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable)

None

Page 22



DECISION-MAKER: COUNCIL
SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL ELECTIONS 2019
DATE OF DECISION: 15TH MAY 2019
REPORT OF: THE RETURNING OFFICER 

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Marijke Elst Tel: 023 8083 2422

E-mail: marijke.elst@southampton.gov.uk

Returning Officer Name: Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2422
E-mail: returning.officer@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
Report of the Returning Officer detailing the results of the 2019 City Council Elections.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the results of the City Council Elections 2019.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To officially record the results of the City Council Elections held on 2nd May 

2019.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Elections for the City Council were held on 2nd May 2019.  There was one 

vacancy in each of the 16 wards and the following candidates were elected:

WARD COUNCILLOR PARTY
Bargate John Noon Labour 
Bassett Leslie Harris Conserv
[...]
ew & Scrutiny Management Committee or a Scrutiny Panel. 
All scrutiny meetings are held in public and anyone is welcome to attend to listen to 
proceedings.  Meetings are currently usually held in the Civic Centre.  Only on rare occasions, 
when certain types of confidential information is being discussed, are members of the public 
not allowed to attend. 

 

• Raise issues with your Councillor and request Overview and Scrutiny to consider as part of 
Councillor Call for Action. 

 

• Give your feedback to inquiry meetings as part of evidence gathering. 
  

Details of forthcoming scrutiny meetings, agendas, reports and minutes can be obtained from the 
City Council’s website at:  

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/council-democracy/meetings/scrutiny/default.aspx 
 

 

 

Providing written evidence 
  

Scrutiny inquiries can consider written evidence and members of the public, community groups, or 
other key stakeholders can write in to bring evidence to the attention of Inquiry Panel members.  
Inevitably, scrutiny inquiries have only a limited amount of time, so they may not able to hear oral 
testimony from all interested people.  
 

Written evidence provides an alternative way to receive evidence from key stakeholders, policy 
makers, service providers, service users and community groups.  Written evidence may put forward 
a particular perspective of the issue being considered, or may highlight evidence to help the 
investigation.  It can also put forward questions for witnesses which may be taken up by members 
of the Panel during the discussion. 
 

Address: Democratic Services – Municipal, Floor 1, Civic Centre 

Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

Telephone: 023 8083 3886 

Page 42

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/council-democracy/meetings/scrutiny/default.aspx
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


DECISION-MAKER: COUNCIL
SUBJECT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY: SUMMARY OF CALL-IN

ACTIVITY
DATE OF DECISION: 15 MAY 2019
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides the Council with a summary of the use of the Call-in procedure 
over the last six months.
RECOMMENDATION:

(i) That the report be noted.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Council’s Constitution requires the use of Call-in to be reported to 

Council on a half yearly basis.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. One executive decision has been called-in since the previous update to 

Council on 21 November 2018.  The details of the Call-in, and the outcomes 
resulting from the Call-In meeting, are summarised in this report.

4. CAB 18/19 23514 – A Green City Charter for Southampton

Reasons given for the Call-in:
 Lack of the agreed political engagement in the development of the 

Green City Charter.  At the 16 January 2019 meeting of the OSMC, 
when considering the proposed CAZ for Southampton, the following 
recommendation was made by the Committee:

‘That the Green City Charter is developed via a cross-party working group 
and that consideration is given to involving stakeholders in this process.’

The Executive’s response to this recommendation, as published in the 
OSMC Monitoring Report at 14 February meeting, was as follows:
‘This has always been the Executive’s intention.’

Page 43

Agenda Item 16



 Concerns with regards to the ambiguity of the language within the 
Charter; and

 Concerns that the Green City Charter presents a reputational risk to 
the Council.

Recommendations from the Call-in meeting:
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee considered the item at 
its meeting on 4 April 2019.  Following discussion with the Cabinet Member 
for Green City the Committee recommended that Cabinet reconsider the 
de
[...]
tive Business Report
	14 SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL ELECTIONS 2019
	15 Overview and Scrutiny: Annual Report 2018/19
	Annual Report 2018-19.pdf

	16 Overview and Scrutiny: Summary of Call-In Activity



Minutes of the meeting


1 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 
15 MAY 2019 

 
Present: 

The Mayor, Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
The Sheriff, Councillor P Baillie 
Councillors J Baillie, Bell, Mrs Blatchford, Bogle, Chaloner, Coombs, Fielker, 
Fitzhenry, Fuller, Galton, Guthrie, Hammond, Hannides, B Harris, L Harris, 
Harwood, Houghton, Kataria, Kaur, Keogh, Laurent, Leggett, McEwing, 
Mintoff, Mitchell, Murphy, Noon, Dr Paffey, Payne, Rayment, Renyard, 
Savage, Shields, Streets, Taggart, T Thomas, Whitbread and White 
 

1. CITY OF SOUTHAMPTON AWARD  
 

THE MAYOR (COUNCILLOR BARNES-ANDREWS) IN THE CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED: upon the motion of the Mayor (Councillor Barnes-Andrews) and seconded 
by the Sherriff (Councillor P Baillie), that the City of Southampton Award be presented 
to Jan Peirson and Ram “Kelly” Kalyan. 
 
 

2. ELECTION OF A MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR  
 
RESOLVED: upon the motion of Councillor J Baillie and seconded by Councillor 
Hammond, that Councillor Baillie be elected to the Office of 797th Mayor of 
Southampton and Chair of the Council for the ensuing year. 
 
The Mayor (Councillor P Baillie) then made and subscribed to the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office. 
 

3. MAYOR'S CHARITIES  
 

THE MAYOR (COUNCILLOR P BAILLIE) IN THE CHAIR 
 

The Mayor announced that he would be supporting as his charities, Leukaemia 
Busters, Communicare and Young Life International. 
 

4. ELECTION OF A SHERIFF FOR THE ENSUING YEAR  
 
RESOLVED: upon the motion of Councillor Rayment and seconded by Councillor 
Hannides that Councillor Susan Blatchford be appointed the 582nd Sheriff of the City of 
Southampton and Vice-Chair of the Council for the ensuing year. 
 
The Sheriff (Councillor Susan Blatchford) then made and subscribed to the Declaration 
of Acceptance of Office. 
 
 

5. VOTE OF THANKS TO RETIRING MAYOR  
 



2 

RESOLVED upon the motion of Councillor Kataria and seconded by Cllr Fitzhenry that 
the Council places on record its appreciation for the distinguished manner in which 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews had discharged the duties of the Mayor of the City during 
the period of his term of office. 
 
 

6. SOUTHAMPTON BUSINESS SUCCESS AWARDS 2019  
 
RESOLVED: that the Southampton Business Success Award be presented to 
Meachers Global Logistics and Utonomy. 
 

7. FORMER COUNCILLORS  
 
RESOLVED: that former Councillors Andrew Pope, Brian Parnell, Don Thomas, 
Graham Wilkinson, John Jordan, Keith Morell and Matthew Claisse be thanked for their 
service to the City during their period in office. 
 
AT THE RECONVENED MEETING OF THE SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL HELD 

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE ON 15th MAY, 2019 
 
 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 20th March 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

9. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER  
 

(i) Welcome to New Members 
 

The Mayor thanked all Members for their support in electing him as Mayor and 
welcomed to the meeting all those councillors who were attending their first meeting 
together with those who had successfully defended their seats. 
 

(ii) Designated Independent Person  
 

The Mayor announced that David Basson, the Designated Independent Person for the 
City Council was standing down.  He had been the Designated Independent Person 
since the introduction of the new Localism Act in 2012.  On behalf of the Council the 
Mayor thanked him for his contribution in supporting the new Member’s standards 
regime and the Monitoring Officer.  The positon was currently being advertised and a 
new Designated Independent Person would be appointed at July Council. 
 

(iii) Filming  
 
The Mayor announced that the meeting was open to being filmed and that those filming 
were reminded that the right to film was limited to the duration of the meeting and 
recording must cease when the meeting was closed.  Filming or recording was not 
permitted if the effect would be to interrupt or disturb the proceedings or if it was 
intrusive of a specific individual or individuals.  If in the Mayor’s opinion this was 
occurring then it would not be permitted and he would ask you to stop.  Similarly, some 



3 

members of the public attending may object to being filmed, photographed or recorded.  
The Mayor would bake those attending aware and would request those filming to 
respect their wishes and would expect that they were complied with. 
       

(iv) Meeting Protocol  
 
The Mayor referred to the need for meetings to run efficiently and effectively, and asked 
Members to keep in mind throughout the year the basic courtesies that needed to be 
adhered to both in timeliness in arriving at the meeting and listening carefully to the 
arguments.  
 
The Mayor further requested that for the benefit of the public, Members remain in the 
seat allocated, or if they wished to move, they give notice of their intention prior to the 
next meeting so that the copies displayed in the public could be amended. 
 

(v) Social Media  
 
For the benefit of new Members, the Mayor referred to the wi-fi that was available in the 
Council Chamber and that the use of mobile electronic devices could therefore be used 
in the Chamber and in Committee Meetings. 
 
The Mayor urged Members to use their good sense and behave with courtesy, 
particularly in not tweeting messages which would otherwise be in breach of the 
Council’s rules or the law. For example, tweeting material discussed in confidential 
session would be a serious breach. 
 
The Mayor also informed Members that as in previous years there was a £25 fine for 
mobile phones ringing and this would go to the Mayor’s charity. 
 

(vi) Training  
 
The Mayor reminded Members of a number of training sessions that had been arranged 
and encouraged both new and existing Councillors to attend. 
 
 
 
 
 

10. ELECTION OF THE LEADER  
 
The nomination of Councillor Hammond was moved and seconded. 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE IT WAS: 
 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Hammond be elected as Leader of the Council for the 
ensuing year. 
 
Following his election as Leader, Councillor Hammond informed the Council of his 
Cabinet and their Portfolio responsibilities. 
 
Deputy Leader and Place and Transport – Councillor Rayment 
 



4 

Aspiration, Children and Lifelong Learning – Councillor Dr Paffey 
 
Healthier and Safer City – Councillor Shields 
 
Resources - Councillor Barnes-Andrews  
 
Homes and Culture – Councillor Kaur 
 
Green City and Environment - Councillor Leggett 
 
Adult Care – Councillor Fielker  
 
The Leader then informed Members that there would be minor amendments to the 
content of each of the Portfolios which would be shared following the meeting.   
 

11. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
 
Councillor Keogh, Chair of Governance Committee moved the report of the Director: 
Legal and Governance detailing the annual review of the Council’s Constitution and 
Councillor Hammond seconded. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

(i) That the minor changes to the Constitution and associated arrangements as 
detailed in the report be approved; 

(ii) That the Director of Legal and Governance be authorised to finalise the 
arrangements as approved by Full Council and make any further 
consequential or minor changes arising from the decision; and  

(iii) That the City Council’s Constitution, as amended, including the Officer Scheme 
of Delegation for the Municipal Year 2019-20 be approved. 

 
12. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, SUB COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES  

 
RESOLVED that subject to certain decisions that may from time to time be made by the 
Council, the following Committees, Sub-Committees and other bodies be appointed 
with the allocation of seats to political groups shown therein and they be delegated 
authority to act within their Terms of Reference: 
 

Political Group Seats on Council % 

Labour 29 60.42% 

Conservative 18 37.5% 

Independent 1 2.08% 

 

Committees 

 

Labour Conservative Number of 
Seats to 
Groups 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Management(9) 
 

Cllr Whitbread  
Cllr Bunday 
Cllr Cooper 
Cllr Windle 

 
 

Cllr Fitzhenry  
Cllr S Galton 
Cllr Harwood  
Cllr Bell  
Cllr Fuller  
 

 
 
 
 
 



5 

 
 
4 

 
 

5 

 
 
 

9 

Planning and 
Rights of Way (7) 
 

Cllr Coombs 
Cllr Savage  
Cllr Mitchell 
Cllr Windle  

 
 
 
4 

Cllr L Harris 
Cllr G Galton 
Cllr S Vaughan  
 

 
 
 

3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 
 

Chief Officer 
Employment Panel 
(3) 

Cllr Hammond 
Cllr Rayment 
 

 
 
2 

Cllr Fitzhenry 
 

 
 
 

1 

 
 
 
 
 

3 

Licensing 
Committee 

(10) 
(Min 10 – max 13) 

Cllr Mrs Blatchford  
Cllr McEwing  
Cllr Kataria 
Cllr Noon 
Cllr Renyard 
Cllr Spicer 

 
6 

Cllr Streets 
Cllr B. Harris 
Cllr G Galton 
Cllr E Prior  

 
 
 

4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10 

Governance 
Committee (7)  
 

Cllr Kataria 
Cllr Keogh 
Cllr Margetts 
Cllr Spicer 
 
 

 
4 

Cllr Harwood 
Cllr White 
Cllr G Galton  
 
 

 
 

3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 

Sub-Committees Labour Conservative Number of 
Seats to 
Groups 

Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel 
(7) 
 

Cllr Bogle  
Cllr Noon 
Cllr Margetts 
Cllr Payne 
 

4 

Cllr Houghton 
Cllr White 
Cllr Bell 
 
 

3 

 
 
 
 
 

7 

Scrutiny Panel  
 (7) 

TBC 
 
4 

TBC 
 

3 

 
 

7 

Children’s and 
Families Scrutiny 
Panel (7) 

Cllr Chaloner 
Cllr Mintoff 
Cllr Mitchell 
Cllr Taggart 

4 

Cllr J Baillie 
Cllr Guthrie 
Cllr Laurent 
 

3 

 
 
 
 

7 

Licensing General 
Sub-Committee (5) 
(Membership must 

Cllr Blatchford 
Cllr McEwing  
Cllr Renyard 

Cllr B Harris  
Other member 
to be drawn 

 
 
 



6 

come from 
membership of 
Licensing 
Committee) 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
3 

from Licensing 
Cttee  

 
 
 
 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 

5 

Standards Sub- 
Committee (3)  

 
 
2 
 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

3 

Standards Appeal 
Sub-Committee (3)  

 
 
2 
 

 
 

1 

 
 

3 

TOTAL 39 
 

29 
 

68 
 

Committee/Sub- 
Committee 

Labour Conservative Number of 
Seats to 
Groups 

Licensing and 
Gambling Sub-
Committee (3) 
(Any 3 Members 
drawn from the 
Licensing 
Committee 
membership on 
rotation basis) 

  3 

 
 
 
 
 

Other bodies 

 

Labour Conservative Number of 
Seats to 
Groups 

Hampshire Fire 
and Rescue  
Authority (1) 

Cllr Mintoff 
 

1 
 

 
 
0 

 
 
1 

South East 
Employers (3 + 3 
Deputies) 
 

Cllr Fielker  
 
 
Cllr Whitbread 
(Deputy) 
 

1+1 
Deputy 

 

Cllr Fitzhenry 
(Deputy) 
 

 
 
 

1+1 
Deputy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 + 3 

Local Democracy 
and Accountability 
Network for 
Councillors (2) 
 

 
 
 

0 

 
 

 
1 

 
 
 
2 



7 

Partnership for 
Urban  South 
Hampshire – 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee (1) 

 
 
 

0 

Cllr Fitzhenry 
 
 

1 

 
 
 
1 

Hampshire Police 
and Crime Panel 
(1) 
(Overall 
proportionality is 
calculated across 
the County. This 
may require a 
change in 
appointment) 

Cllr Shields 
 

 
1 
 

 
 
 
0 

 
 
 
1 

Health and Well-
Being Board 
 

Council determines the number of places allocated to 

Elected Members on the Board.  

The decision as to who to appoint is an Executive 

Function. 

Council is requested to determine the membership of 

the Board as follows: 

 5 Elected Members of Southampton City 

Council  

 Statutory Director for Public Health     

 Statutory Director for Adult Social Services     

 Statutory Director Children’s Services (Service 

Director, Children’s and Families Services)  

 Representative of the Clinical Commissioning 

Group  

 Representative of Healthwatch  

 Representative of NHS Commissioning Board’s 

Wessex Area Team  
 

Chipperfield Trust All 48 Members to be appointed to Chipperfield Trust 
 

 
 

Committee Chair 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Cllr S Galton  

Planning and Rights of Way Panel Cllr Savage  

Chief Officer Employment Panel Cllr Hammond 

Licensing Committee Cllr Mrs Blatchford 

Governance Committee Cllr Keogh  

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel  Cllr Bogle 

Scrutiny Panel  Appoint as and when needed 

Licensing General Sub-Committee Cllr Mrs Blatchford 

Licensing and Gambling Sub-
Committee 

Appoint as and when needed 

Standards Sub-Committee Appoint as and when needed 



8 

Standards Appeal Sub-Committee Appoint as and when needed 

Children’s and Families Scrutiny 
Panel 

Cllr Taggart 

 
13. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS  

 
The Council approved the following dates for meetings of the Council in the 2019/20 
Municipal Year: 
 
17th July 2019 
18th September 2019 
20th November 2019 
26th February 2020 (Budget) 
18th March 2020 
20th May 2020 (AGM) 
 
 

14. DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
It was noted that no requests for deputations, petitions or public questions had been 
received. 
 

15. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS REPORT  
 
The report of the Leader of the Council was submitted setting out the details of the 
business undertaken by the Executive. 
 
The Leader and the Cabinet made statements and responded to Questions. 
 
It was noted that there were no questions submitted in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 11.1 
 
 

16. MOTIONS  
 

(a) City of Culture  
 
Councillor Kaur moved and Councillor Hannides seconded. 

 
“Council notes the positive economic and social impact made to cities that have 
successfully bid for City of Culture; this ranges from an inward investment of £2 billion 
to over 90% engagement from residents in the city of Hull. Council understands and 
values the impact that arts, culture and heritage can have on the economic and social 
strength of a city, and the difference a City of Culture bid can make to people’s lives. 
Together Southampton will aim to use the development of the bid as part of the journey 
to help Southampton reach its full potential, while engaging people from all ages, 
backgrounds, abilities, races and religions.    
 
Council wishes to build on our, and other stakeholders, investment in arts and culture-
led regeneration to use culture to shape and deliver sustainable economic, social, 
environmental, health and wellbeing outcomes for not only our current communities but 
also future generations of residents, visitors, artists, innovators and businesses in the 



9 

decades to come. As part of our civic duty, we jointly commit to co-create with our 
diverse, talented communities and wider stakeholders a partnership bid from 
Southampton to become UK City of Culture.  
 
Council calls upon all elected members, stakeholders, partners, and members of our 
diverse communities to support the creation of Southampton’s City of Culture bid for 
2025, so we can use this opportunity to work together to generate the creation of a 
better city for the future.”    
  
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE MOTION WAS DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
 RESOLVED: that the Motion be approved. 
 
 

17. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES OR THE 
MAYOR  
 
It was noted that there were no questions from Members to the Chairs of Committees 
or the Mayor. 
 

18. SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL ELECTIONS 2019  
 
The report of the Returning Officer detailing the results of the Southampton City Council 
Elections on 2 May 2019 was noted.  
 
 

19. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY: ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  
 
The report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee detailing 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee Annual Report 2018/19 in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution was noted. 
 
 

20. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY: SUMMARY OF CALL-IN ACTIVITY  
 
The report of the Director of Legal and Governance providing an update to Council on 
the use of Call-In by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee over the 
previous 6 months was noted 
 

 
 


